
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE – APRIL 30, 2012 

VAUGHAN’S RESPONSE TO THE NOVEMBER 2011 C.D. HOWE REPORT 

Recommendation 

The Commissioner of Finance & City Treasurer recommends: 

1. That the staff report and presentation by Ernst & Young be received; and, 

2. That recommendations a) and b) in Ernst & Young’s report be approved, and the Province of 
Ontario require key sections of the Financial Information Return (FIR) be included as part of 
annual municipal audits. 

Contribution to Sustainability 
 
Contribution to sustainability is not directly associated with this report; however the strength of the 
City of Vaughan’s finances is integral to its sustainability.  Strong reserves, multi-year budgeting, 
the review of programs and services provided by the City, and continued emphasis on managing 
tax rate increases all contribute to the objective of financial sustainability and stability.  
 
Economic Impact 
 
There are no economic impacts associated with this report.   
 
Communications Plan 
 
Corporate Communications will provide a media release. Staff will also be providing a copy of the 
complete report to the Municipal Finance Officers Association and the Ministry of Municipal 
Affairs. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members of Council and the public with the facts 
regarding the City of Vaughan’s financial performance over the 2001 to 2010 time period.  The 
fact is, the City did not over spend budgets (as portrayed in the C.D. Howe report) but in fact 
prudently invested unbudgeted revenues and under-spent operational budgets in the City’s 
reserves, resulting in discretionary reserve balances increasing from $86.8 million in 2001 to 
$211.8 million in 2010 (Source – Audited Financial Statements from 2001 to 2010). 

Background - Analysis and Options 

In November of 2011, C.D. Howe Institute released a backgrounder “Holding Canada’s Cities to 
Account: An Assessment of Municipal Fiscal Management”.  In the report, the City of Vaughan 
was portrayed as having over-expended budgets between 2001 and 2010 to a cumulative 
amount of $119 million. Staff immediately requested the C.D. Howe data to understand how they 
arrived at this conclusion. 
 
A preliminary review of the data indicated that they had missed budget data, revenue data was 
also missing from the analysis and certain financial information was interpreted as expenditures 
in ways that were not consistent with the City’s audited financial statements (e.g. unfunded future 
liabilities, transfers to capital and reserves).  In addition, annual approved capital budgets were 
compared to annual capital spending in the same year, but for different projects.  This particular 
analysis does not result in any meaningful information due to the fact that spending on capital 
projects continues over several years and is unrelated to capital approvals in any given year.  
Capital spending should be analyzed on a project by project basis. Also, in-year Council 
approved adjustments to approved capital budgets often occur as a result of Council addressing 



issues that arise within the year (e.g. 2009 purchase of hospital lands) or unbudgeted grants 
becoming available (e.g. Investing in Ontario grant).  These budget adjustments occur after the 
annual budgets have been approved.  They were not considered in the C.D. Howe analysis. 
 
Staff’s preliminary review indicated that correcting and revising the analysis based on these 
findings significantly altered the cumulative overspending of $119 million portrayed in the C.D. 
Howe report, virtually reversing the reported overspending.   
 
Objective Third Party Opinion Sought 
 
Given the significance of the conclusions made by C.D. Howe in their report, it is important that 
their report and its conclusions be reviewed and the facts made available to the residents of 
Vaughan and the public at large.  This can best be accomplished through the use of an objective 
and qualified third party.  To that end, the following steps were taken: 
 
Staff issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) to retain an external firm to review the C.D. Howe 
analysis and comment on the completeness of the data used by C.D. Howe and the approach, 
methodology and analysis relative to the conclusion drawn and published by C.D Howe with 
respect to the City.  The RFP also requested an analysis of the City’s record of over/under 
expenditures since 2000, and comments or recommendations on other items or issues, if any, 
uncovered during the review.  As a result of the RFP process, Ernst & Young LLP was retained to 
undertake the review. 
 
Ernst & Young is one of the largest accounting firms in Canada, with a strong focus on the public 
sector, with experience providing professional services to other municipal clients, not-for profit 
organizations, pension funds and other public sector organizations.  Ernst & Young also have 
served as auditors for large municipalities in Canada and have a good understanding of the 
financial reporting needs of Canadian municipalities.   
 
Ernst & Young’s findings are noted in the attached report and indicate that contrary to the C.D. 
Howe report, the City cumulatively under-spent its budgets between 2001 and 2010.  Their 
findings are summarized below: 
 

C.D. Howe Assertion EY Finding in Respect to the City 
 

2001 to 2010, cumulative over-spending 
in Vaughan amounted to 46.4% of total 
2010 budget* 
 

2001 to 2010 Combined Operating, Capital and 
Water/Wastewater - Vaughan under-spent by 
approximately 6%  

2001 to 2010 Operating Budget – 
Vaughan has the largest overshoot (31%) 
 

2001 to 2010 Operating - Vaughan under-spent 
by 6% 

2001-2008 Vaughan…worst offender in 
cumulatively over-spending on capital 
expenditures 
 

2001 to 2010 Capital - Vaughan under-spent by 
3% 

Chronic over-spending by …Vaughan  
 

Overall under-spending of 6% from 2001 to 
2010**  

 
* C.D. Howe expressed the cumulative dollar variances over the 10 years between 2001 and 
2010 in their report as percentages of the 2010 budgets, rather than as a percentage of the total 
cumulative budget. This has the affect of inflating the percentage variance.  Ernst & Young have 
calculated their variances as percentages of the total cumulative budgets, which does not inflate 
the variance but rather expresses it as an average. 
 
** Staff also note that Vaughan contributed an additional $186 million to reserves during the 2001 
to 2010 time frame. 



Other Observations 
 
Low Risk Rating From the Province of Ontario 
 
The City annually receives a “Financial Indicator Review” prepared and published by the Ministry 
of Municipal Affairs assessing a number of financial risk factors for Ontario municipalities.  The 
City of Vaughan has been assessed as “Low Risk” (the best rating) on every risk factor for every 
year since 2002, which was the first year assessed. This rating would not be possible if the 
conclusions drawn by C.D. Howe were accurate. 
 
Use of the Municipal Financial Information Return 
 
The Financial Information Return (FIR) is the principal source of information for the C.D. Howe 
analysis.  The FIR is a data collection tool used by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 
to collect financial and statistical information on Ontario municipalities, and consists of 
approximately 90 pages of spreadsheet linked calculations with very detailed property tax 
calculations, statistical information, financial information and performance measure information. 
 
However, the website advises that “users of the data should be cautious with aggregating data 
and/or making comparisons between Municipalities and/or between different reporting years.” In 
addition, the Province of Ontario does not require that the FIR be audited, therefore there could 
be omissions or inconsistencies in the data reported from municipality to municipality.  The FIR is 
not designed for general “public consumption”. 
 
In their report, Ernst & Young indicate that taxpayer’s should be able to rely on the City’s audited 
financial statements, which are simpler documents to review, have accompanying explanatory 
notes to the financial statements, and up until 2009, consolidated the operating budget and 
audited operating results on one schedule (Consolidated Schedule 1 – Current Fund Operations) 
in a simple format for the reader.  
 
Public Sector Accounting Board – Changes to Municipal Financial Reporting 
 
As of 2009, all municipalities, including the City of Vaughan were required to prepare their 
Financial Statements under the new Public Sector Accounting Board standards (PSAB) which 
require full accrual reporting, including accumulated amortization, annual amortization expense 
for depreciable assets, recognizing subdivision infrastructure assumed through subdivisions as 
revenues, elimination of capital expenses and elimination of the reporting of transfers to reserves 
and capital.   
 
The change in reporting requirements makes the comparison of financial results for 2009 and 
beyond more complex when comparing to results prior to 2009. 
 
Ernst and Young Recommendations 
 
Staff agree with the following recommendations (a) and b)) in the Ernst and Young report, as they 
reflect best practices and will assist taxpayers in their review of the City’s financial information.   
 
a) The City should attempt to provide taxpayers with an “executive summary” of financial 
 information that would contain high level budget and actual financial data in one easy to 
 understand schedule 

b) The City should highlight any budget modifications approved by Council in its annual 
 reporting to ensure that the full budget is presented 



Staff also recommend that the Province of Ontario require key sections of the Financial 
Information Return (FIR) be included as part of annual municipal audits in order to ensure 
consistency in reporting of information. 
 
 
Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020/Strategic Plan 
 
The report is consistent with the priority initiatives set by Council. 
 
Regional Implications 

Not applicable. 

Conclusion 

The City takes the stewardship of public funds very seriously.  The results of the third party 
review by Ernst and Young of the C.D. Howe report clearly demonstrates that the City has NOT 
been overspending as portrayed in the C.D. Howe report.  In fact, under-spending and additional 
revenues have made it possible to substantially increase reserve/saving contributions between 
2001 and 2010.  Vaughan continues to have a very strong financial position relative to most 
Ontario municipalities.  

Attachments 
Attachment 1:  Ernst & Young – Report with respect to City of Vaughan’s Financial Results from  

   2001 to 2010 

 

Report Prepared by: 

Barbara Cribbett 
Commissioner of Finance & City Treasurer 
Ext. 8475 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Barbara Cribbett, CMA 
Commissioner of Finance/City Treasurer 



http://www.ey.com
reinog
Text Box
Attachment 1



 
 
 

 
Page 2

Summary of Findings 

5. In November 2011, C.D. Howe produced a report, Holding Canada’s Cities to Account: An 
Assessment of Municipal Fiscal Management (the “C.D. Howe Report”), that compared the 
financial results of a number of Canadian cities for the years 2001 through 2010. 

6. Based on EY’s analysis of the financial reports provided by the City, the City, in aggregate, spent 
less than budgeted (as such budgets were amended by Council), for the years 2001 through 
2010.  It is worth noting that CD Howe did not include certain relevant information in their 
analysis and that EY and C.D. Howe used differing approaches in terms of assessing 
performance against budget.  This was the primary reason for the difference in the findings 
between EY and C.D. Howe as noted below: 

C.D. Howe Assertion EY Finding  in Respect of the City 

Vaughan has the largest bias of all 
municipal budgets and the second 
worst accuracy. (pg 7) 

The CD Howe Report did not appear to include the budgets for 
water and waste water but did include the water and waste water 
expenditures.  In addition, CD Howe treated transfers to reserves 
as expenditures when in fact they are monies set aside for future 
use and included unfunded liabilities as expenditures, which do not 
represent cash flows but are in fact estimated future liabilities. 

Cumulative overspending from 2001 
to 2010 in Vaughan amounted to 
46.4% of their most recent total 
budgets. (pg 8) 

The City’s disbursements were lower than budget by approximately 
6%, as noted in the table on page 5.  See Appendix “B” for further 
details with respect to this variance.  

Most municipalities had cumulative 
operating budget overshoots 
between 2001 and 2008, with 
Vaughan having the largest 
overshoot relative to its 2010 
operating budget. (pg 9) 

Budgeted amounts for water and waste water were not included by 
CD Howe although actual disbursements were. Taking into account 
these budgeted amounts, the City disbursed approximately 6% less 
than budget in respect of operating disbursements.  See Appendix 
“B” for further details with respect to this variance. 

Vaughan, Edmonton and London 
were the worst offenders in 
cumulatively overspending on 
capital expenditures over the 2001 
– 2008 period. (pg 10) 

The City’s disbursements were approximately 3% less than budget 
with respect to capital budgets as noted in the table in Appendix 
“B”. 

The chronic overspending of cities 
such as Edmonton, London and 
Vaughan means that taxpayers 
there are paying more than they 
would if these cities had stuck to 
their city budgets. (pg 14) 

The C.D. Howe Report did not take into account budget 
amendments, the water and waste water budgets nor did it include 
all budgeted amounts approved by Council.  In addition, the CD 
Howe Report included transfers to reserves as expenditures and 
included unfunded liabilities as expenditures, which do not 
represent cash flows but are in fact estimated future liabilities. 
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Background 

7. As part of its normal reporting, the City produces a number of financial reports for public 
distribution.  These include audited financial statements (either fund accounting or accrual) and 
Financial Information Returns (“FIRs”).  Municipalities are required to produce both, although 
FIRs, which are not audited, typically contain more financial information than would ordinarily be 
available in audited financial statements. 

8. Until 2009, Ontario municipalities, in accordance with Provincial legislation, budgeted and 
produced year-end financial results based on fund accounting (operating, capital and reserves).  
Beginning in 2009, as a result of new municipal reporting standards mandated by the Province of 
Ontario through the Public Sector Accounting Board, Ontario municipalities are now required to 
report financial results on an accrual basis.  The Municipal Act, 2001, however, permits 
municipalities to budget on a balanced fund accounting basis, which is the budget approach 
used by the City of Vaughan and many Ontario municipalities. 

9. In assessing each municipality, C.D. Howe’s methodology consisted of a review of publicly 
available information as detailed in the C.D. Howe Report.  Management has indicated that C.D. 
Howe did not discuss any of the City’s financial information with Management and, as such, 
certain information related to the City was not considered. 

10. As part of normal processes employed by the City, budgets (Operating and Capital) are 
approved by City Council (“Council”) each year.  Such budgets are sometimes amended part 
way through the year to allow for modifications based on new information or plans that have 
been approved by Council. 

11. Management indicated to EY that certain relevant information should be considered when 
assessing performance against budgets approved by Council and you have asked us to review 
certain financial metrics bearing this information in mind. 

12. The C.D. Howe Report contained summary tables whereby each municipality was assigned a 
letter grade that summarized each city’s performance against budget.  The City scored a grade 
of “B” under C.D. Howe’s criteria, as detailed on page 6 of the C.D. Howe Report.  A copy of the 
C.D. Howe Report is attached as Appendix “A” to this Report. 

 

Growth of the City 

13. During the time period covered by the study, the City had significant growth in number of 
residents and undertook a significant capital expenditure: 
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a) The City has grown from approximately 190,000 residents in 2000 to approximately 
297,000 residents in 2011 (an increase of 56%); and 

b) The City increased from 52,000 households in 2000 to 84,000 households in 2010 (an 
increase of 62%). 

14.  Each of the factors above indicates a city in a period of significant growth.  It is expected, that as 
a result of such growth, that an expansion of spending will occur. 

 

Approach 

15.  EY obtained copies of the approved Operating and Capital budgets for each of the years from 
2001 through 2010 (the same period as the C.D. Howe Report), including budgets for water and 
waste water. 

16. EY also obtained FIRs for the years 2001 through 2008 and audited financial statements for 
2009 and 2010.  EY understands that the format of FIRs changed after 2008 and that such FIRs 
were not prepared on the same basis after that time.  EY understands that C.D. Howe used the 
same data sources for the C.D. Howe Report.  EY has been advised by the City that this change 
was based on a mandate from the Public Sector Accounting Board. 

17. Operating and Capital disbursements were obtained from Schedule 40 and Schedule 50, 
respectively, for each of the years 2001 through 2008.  The column used to assess 
disbursements was titled “TOTAL Expenditures LESS Unfunded Liabilities”. 

18. For the years 2009 and 2010, EY used data from the City’s audited financial statements.  The 
sum of the “Expenses” from the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 
was added to the amount for “Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets” from the 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.  Deducted from this amount was amortization as it 
appears in the City’s audited financial statements as it does not represent a cash payment. 

19. Year end surplus amounts that were transferred to City reserves, which we have been advised is 
in accordance with City policy, (as indicated by Management) were deducted from the total 
expenditures as these transfers are as a result of expenses being under budget, or revenues 
being over budget, and do not represent cash disbursements to third parties but rather net 
savings.  As such, EY is of the view that such transfers should not be included when analysing 
performance against budget. 

20. EY discussed all of these items with the City Management to confirm our understanding. 
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Review of Annual Expenditures 

21. Based on our review of information provided by the City, EY has prepared the following table that 
compares actual expenditures to budgeted amounts (as such budgets were approved and/or 
amended by Council): 

 
CDN$000s

Year
Operating + Capital 

Budget (A)
Actual 

Expenditures (B)

Transfer to Own 
Funds in Excess 

of Budget (C) Variance = (A)-(B)+(C)

2001 212,122                 200,965               4,657                  15,814                  
2002 222,005                 245,141               27,144                 4,008                    
2003 227,138                 234,794               8,536                  880                       
2004 265,167                 302,837               48,487                 10,817                  
2005 341,503                 294,363               32,895                 80,035                  
2006 287,319                 297,410               19,311                 9,220                    
2007 307,512                 286,206               6,108                  27,414                  
2008 305,856                 331,932               13,994                 (12,082)                 
2009 442,748                 410,534               24,155                 56,369                  
2010 332,051                 384,965               22,357                 (30,557)                 

2,943,422              2,989,147            207,644               161,919                 6%

 
22. As noted above, the City, once transfers in excess of budgeted transfers (i.e. excess savings) to 

reserve funds are taken into account,  has spent less than budgeted for the period 2001 to 2010 
on an aggregate basis.  The quantum of this surplus is approximately $162 million, as detailed in 
the table above. 

23. More detailed information in respect of budgets and disbursements can be found in Appendix “B” 
to this Report. 

24. EY also notes the following in respect of assertions found in the C.D. Howe Report: 

C.D. Howe Assertion EY Finding  in Respect of the City 

Vaughan has the largest bias of all 
municipal budgets and the second 
worst accuracy. (pg 7) 

The CD Howe Report did not appear to include the budgets for 
water and waste water but did include the water and waste water 
expenditures.  In addition, CD Howe treated transfers to reserves 
as expenditures when in fact they are monies set aside for future 
use or as funding available for capital spending.  C D Howe also  
included unfunded liabilities as expenditures, which do not 
represent cash flows but are in fact estimated future liabilities, 

Cumulative overspending from 2001 The City’s disbursements were lower than budget by approximately 
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C.D. Howe Assertion EY Finding  in Respect of the City 

to 2010 in Vaughan amounted to 
46.4% of their most recent total 
budgets. (pg 8) 

6%, as noted in the table above.  See Appendix “B” for further 
details with respect to this variance.  

Most municipalities had cumulative 
operating budget overshoots 
between 2001 and 2008, with 
Vaughan having the largest 
overshoot relative to its 2010 
operating budget. (pg 9) 

Budgeted amounts for water and waste water were not included 
although actual disbursements were. Taking into account these 
budgeted amounts, the City disbursed approximately 6% less than 
budget in respect of operating disbursements.  See Appendix “B” 
for further details with respect to this variance. 

Vaughan, Edmonton and London 
were the worst offenders in 
cumulatively overspending on 
capital expenditures over the 2001 
– 2008 period. (pg 10) 

The City’s disbursements were approximately 3% less than budget 
with respect to capital budgets as noted in the table in Appendix 
“B”.  EY also notes that it is difficult to assess performance against 
capital budgets due to the nature of capital spending.  The timing of 
such spending is often difficult to predict and a better way to assess 
performance against budget is to compare total spending for each 
project over its lifespan, rather than comparing year to year 
disbursements. 

The chronic overspending of cities 
such as Edmonton, London and 
Vaughan means that taxpayers 
there are paying more than they 
would if these cities had stuck to 
their city budgets. (pg 14) 

The C.D. Howe Report did not take into account budget 
amendments, the water and waste water budgets nor did it include 
all budgeted amounts approved by Council.  In addition, the CD 
Howe Report included transfers to reserves as an expenditure and 
included unfunded liabilities as expenditures, which do not 
represent cash flows but are in fact estimated future liabilities. 

 

Discussion of Findings 

25. EY notes the following based on our work and a review of the C.D. Howe Report: 

a) EY included water and waste water budget amounts (and the cash flows related thereto) 
while C.D. Howe included the actual water and waste water expenditures but did not 
include the budgeted amounts.  Although  water and waste water budgets are presented 
as a separate budget, EY is of the view that these amounts should be included as they 
are amounts approved for expenditure by Council; 

b) C.D. Howe appears to have included an amount for unfunded liabilities in the yearly 
disbursements.  EY has not included this amount as they do not represent cash flows 
but in fact represent the unfunded liability (primarily in respect of post-employment 
pension and benefit amounts) as at a certain date; 

c) It does not appear that C.D. Howe has included disbursements in respect of capital 
assets for 2009 or 2010.  Such amounts, which EY has included, can be found on the 
City’s Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for 2009 and 2010; 
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d) It does not appear that CD Howe took Council approved capital budget amendments into 
account when analyzing budgeted amounts.  The value of such amendments was 
approximately $129 million over the 10 year period of the analysis; 

e) Without reviewing working papers in respect of other municipalities covered by the C.D. 
Howe Report, it is impossible  to assess the City’s performance compared to other 
subjects in the C.D. Howe Report and such an analysis is outside of the scope of this 
engagement;  

f) It appears that, based on EY’s work, the City was under budget, in aggregate, for the 
years 2001 through 2010.  It is worth noting hat CD Howe did not include certain relevant 
information in their analysis and that EY and C.D. Howe have used differing approaches 
and that these differences are the principal reasons for the differences noted above; and 

g) The City has collected significantly more in operating revenue than has been budgeted 
over the ten year period from 2001 through 2010 (as detailed in Appendix “B”).  Such 
revenue levels may be able support increased transfers to reserves (see paragraph 19) 
or spending at the City, if such increases had been required. EY notes that revenues in 
Appendix “B” do not contain revenue from “Contributed tangible capital assets” as 
detailed in the City’s audited financial statements for 2009 and 2010. 

 

Comments and Recommendations 

26.  EY has the following recommendations in respect of the City’s financial reporting: 

a) The City should attempt to provide taxpayers with an “executive summary” of financial 
information that would contain high level budget and actual financial data in one easy to 
understand schedule; 

b) The City should highlight any budget modifications approved by Council in its annual 
reporting to ensure that the full budget is presented; and 

c) Obtaining an audit opinion on each year’s FIR may provide taxpayers with more comfort 
around City spending.  However, EY notes that this would add to the audit fee and that 
taxpayers should be able to rely on the City’s audited financial statements for that purpose.  
EY also notes that the audit of FIRs is not required by law but could be construed as a “best 
practice”. 
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Appendix “A” 

C.D. Howe Report 
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Appendix “B” 

City Budget and Actual Detail 

CDN$000s
Budgeted 
Revenue

Actual 
Revenue Difference

2001 151,609     158,337     6,728       
2002 161,805     183,234     21,429     
2003 169,405     173,564     4,159       
2004 187,576     228,627     41,051     
2005 204,803     225,037     20,234     
2006 224,173     227,908     3,735       
2007 238,049     232,705     (5,344)      
2008 252,240     251,526     (714)         
2009 267,678     319,162     51,484     
2010 281,988     327,711     45,722     

2,139,326   2,327,811   188,485    

 

 

Note: Please see discussion in paragraph 25 (g) 
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CDN$000s

Operating budget Actual
Surplus Transfer 

to Own Funds

Actual Less 
Surplus Transfer 

to Own Funds Variance

2001 151,609                 155,452               4,657                  150,795               814                       
2002 161,805                 183,220               27,144                 156,076               5,729                    
2003 169,405                 174,461               8,536                  165,925               3,480                    
2004 187,576                 226,824               48,487                 178,337               9,239                    
2005 204,803                 225,946               32,895                 193,051               11,752                  
2006 224,171                 227,900               19,311                 208,589               15,582                  
2007 238,049                 237,111               6,108                  231,003               7,046                    
2008 252,240                 255,939               13,994                 241,945               10,296                  
2009 267,799                 250,347               24,155                 226,192               41,607                  
2010 281,988                 275,950               22,357                 253,593               28,395                  

2,139,445              2,213,150            207,644               2,005,506            133,939                 6%

 
 
 

Note: The City disbursed approximately 6% less than budget in respect of operating disbursements – 
see paragraph 24 

 
 

CDN$000s
Capital budget Actual Variance

2001 60,513                   45,513                 15,000                  
2002 60,200                   61,921                 (1,721)                   
2003 57,733                   60,333                 (2,600)                   
2004 77,591                   76,013                 1,578                    
2005 136,700                 68,417                 68,283                  
2006 63,148                   69,510                 (6,362)                   
2007 69,463                   49,095                 20,368                  
2008 53,616                   75,993                 (22,377)                 
2009 174,950                 160,187               14,763                  
2010 50,063                   109,015               (58,952)                 

803,977                 775,997               27,979                  3%

 
 

Note: The City’s disbursements were approximately 3% less than budget with respect to capital 
budgets – see paragraph 24
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